variables held constant, would have resulted in US$11,827 (2023: US$4,879) post tax profit as a result of
change in copper price. Refer to Note 4 for provisionally priced sales sensitivity impact on post tax profit
for the year and shareholder equity.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During 2024, the Company had a US$623,085
(2023: US$482,357) related party loan, bearing interest compounded each period at a fixed rate of 7.5%.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk sensitivity
At 31 December 2024, if interest rates had increased/decreased by 50 basis points (2023: 50 basis
points) from the year-end rates with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit or loss for the year to
date would have been US$5,681 lower/higher (2023: US$4,318), as a result of movements of Cash at
bank and in hand.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and price risk.

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk Price Risk
(50 bps) 50 bps (8)% 8% (18)% 18%

At 31 December
2024

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  66,204  546  —  (546)  —  (4,189)  —  4,189  —  (11,827)  11,827  11,827  (11,827)
Trade receivables  5,600  —  —  —  —  (354)  —  354  —  —  —  —  —

Financial
Liabilities
Trade and other
payables  46,896  —  —  —  —  (2,968)  —  2,968  —  —  —  —  —

Current
Borrowings  623,085  5,135  —  (5,135)  —  (39,429)  —  39,429  —  —  —  —  —

Total Increase/
(Decrease)  —  5,681  —  (5,681)  —  (46,940)  —  46,940  —  (11,827)  11,827  11,827  (11,827)

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk Price Risk
(50 bps) 50 bps (30)% 30% (12)% 12%

At 31 December
2023

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  41,471  342  —  (342)  —  (10,092)  —  10,092  —  (4,879)  4,879  4,879  (4,879)
Trade receivables  4,599  —  —  —  —  (1,119)  —  1,119  —  —  —  —  —

Financial
Liabilities
Trade and other
payables  42,223  —  —  —  —  (10,275)  —  10,275  —  —  —  —  —

Non-Current
Borrowings  482,357  3,976  —  (3,976)  —  (117,383)  —  117,383  —  —  —  —  —

Total Increase/
(Decrease)  —  4,318  —  (4,318)  —  (138,869)  —  138,869  —  (4,879)  4,879  4,879  (4,879)

LUMWANA MINING COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report
For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

29

b) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other
receivables. The Company’s management, including its Directors, help to manage the credit risk of the
Company.

The Company primarily sells its copper concentrate to three major customers in Zambia and as a result